

C. Case No. 50/2018
CNR NO : WBBB01-003256-2018
J.O. CODE : WB 00704

Order No. 93

Dt. 25.04.2024

The record is placed before this court on this day. The accused person, namely, Kazi Asraful Haque @ Kalia voluntarily surrendered before this court on the basis of put up petition.

The put up petition is considered and allowed.

The surrender of the accused is hereby accepted. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

One bail petition also has been filed for releasing the accused on bail on the ground stated therein along with one information slip.

Perused the bail petition along with the record.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused. Heard the Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused was previously on bail. He further submits that the accused was in custody in another case from 20.07.2020 to 09.04.2024 for which he could not appear before this Court and W/A was issued against him on 30.11.2023 and accordingly, prays for releasing the accused on bail by imposing any condition upon him.

Ld. Special P.P. only raised formal objection and submits in the open court that the instant case has been culminated into the charge-sheet against the accused long back and accordingly, leaves the matter before the court for passing necessary order.

Having heard the rival submissions of both the parties, I do not find further detention of the accused behind the bar.

In view of the above circumstances, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. The accused may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/-each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Suri, Birbhum i.d. to JC. If on bail, to 20.07.2024 for appearance and for passing further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Suri, Birbhum with a request to accept the bail bond and after accepting bail bond return the same to this Court for keeping the same for future reference.

Dictated & corrected

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum.

